

No. 23-909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS AND ALPHA PAINTING AND
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE CATO
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ERIC R. NITZ
KENNETH E. NOTTER III
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

STEVEN F. MOLO
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160
smolo@mololamken.com

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
DRATEL & LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
(212) 732-0707

*Counsel for The National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers and The Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Judge Hand’s Dictum in <i>Rowe</i> Is Wrong	4
A. <i>Rowe</i> ’s Dictum Defies Text and Precedent.....	4
B. This Court Has Never “Endorsed” <i>Rowe</i> ’s Dictum	6
II. Embracing the Government’s Theory Would Exacerbate Overcriminalization and Undermine Core Constitutional Values.....	7
A. The Government’s Reading of <i>Rowe</i> ’s Dictum Would Exacerbate Overcriminalization.....	7
B. The Government’s Theory Would Undermine Core Constitutional Values.....	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	2
<i>Bassett v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2494 (2024)	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	2
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	5-7, 12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	12
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	11, 12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024)	2
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	12
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018).....	2
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020).....	4, 7, 9, 12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018).....	9, 10, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	10, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	5, 12
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 2 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1924).....	5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (1789)	4
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	12
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	12
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	12
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)	12
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 17 Me. 211 (1840).....	4
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Guertin</i> , 67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Milheiser</i> , 98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Nesbeth</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	3-10
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Sidoo</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D. Mass. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021).....	9, 12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	11
STATUTES	
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, §301, 17 Stat. 283.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 201	12
18 U.S.C. § 229	12
18 U.S.C. § 371	11
18 U.S.C. § 666	12
18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 4, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 4, 8, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1344	2, 4, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1346	12
18 U.S.C. § 1349	11
18 U.S.C. § 1512	12
18 U.S.C. § 1519	12
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	12
21 U.S.C. § 841	12
26 U.S.C. § 7212	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N. Gorsuch & J. Nitze, Over Ruled (2024)	2, 7, 8
R. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (1940).....	10
Nat'l Assoc. of Crim. Def. Lawyers, The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How To Save It (2018)	11
J. Rakoff, <i>Why the Innocent Plead Guilty and the Guilty Go Free</i> (2021)	8, 11
